Rule 4 49C Form 4 68
The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator’s Progress
Liquid S. 192

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

For official use

Company Number
04218531

Name of Company

Insert full . .
nam(eazzf'g;?npaiy (a) Above The Rest Cleaning Services

Limited

(tymsentfull |y Philip Anthony Brooks of Blades Insolvency
":g“i‘l“‘s’s;‘e’g Services, Charlotte Howyse, 19> Market Place,
Bingham, Nettingham NG13 8AP

the liquidator(s} of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Signed Date 18 November 2011

Presenter’s name,
address and
reference

(1f any)

For Official Use

e

231172011 1
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY




Our ref PAB/2434/A
18 November 201 |
ABOVE THE REST CLEANING SERVICES LIMITED
IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATORS' REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION |04A INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
Introduction

This report covers the period from 21 September 2010, being the date of iquidation, to
20 September 201 | and should be read in conjunction with my intual report

Liquidators’ receipts and payments account
A summary of my receipts and payments 1s attached which | constder 1s self-explanatory
Realisation of assets
¢ Trade debts with a book value of £11,760 were included in the statement of affairs with
an estimated realisable value of £3,400 To date £2,622 has been recovered No
further recoveries are anucipated due to a complete absence of supporting
documentation and | do not intend to take any further action to attempt to recover the
remaining debts
* The company's plant, machinery and stocks were sold on 23 November 2010 to Above
The Rest Cleaning Services Midlands Limited, a company controlled by Neil Stennett,
the director of this company The sales price was based on the estimated value
reported in the director’s statement of affaurs and took into account the fact that these
assets are situated in the premises of a number of third parties
Creditors’ claims and dividends
¢ Preferential
No preferenual claims have been received and none 1dentified
¢ Non-preferential
Claims have been received from four non-preferential creditors totaling £141,710 One
further creditor recorded in the director’s statement of affars with a debt totalling £10,000

has not submitted a claim. The statement of affairs disclosed five non- preferential creditors
with claims totalling £107,735

¢ Dividend prospects

There will be no funds available to pay a dividend to nen-preferenual creditors




Liquidators’ fees and disbursements

| have incurred disbursements of £309 made up as follows

£

Insolvency bond 104
Statutory advertsing 180
Company search 20
Swear fee 5
309

At the meeting of creditors held on 21 September 2010 the following resolutions were passed
by creditors

e “Payment of £5,000 plus disbursements and VAT be made to Blades Insolvency Services as
an expense of the liquidation in respect of fees for convening the meeting and the
preparation of the statement of affairs”

¢ “The joint l)quidators be authorised to draw their remuneration on a time cost basis as and
when required”

To date | have drawn no amount In respect of the agreed fee for convening the initial meeting
of creditors and preparation of the statement of affairs

To reduce the level of professional costs certain work has been conducted by staff under my
supervision The level of staff has been selected based upon the nature and complexity of the
assignment

The current hourly charge-out rate for each grade of staff 1s detailed on the attached summary
of fees and disbursements charged by this firm There has been an increase in hourly rates
effect from | November 2011 as indicated on the summary All staff involved n the assignment
have been charged directly to the case and there has been no general overhead allocation in
respect of support staff

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees” which forms part of Statement of
Insolvency Practice number 9, a statement of best practice agreed by the various insolvency
regulatory authorities, 1s also enclosed for your information.

My time costs amount to £3,879 in respect of work undertaken since the date of hquidatuon
At 20 September 201 | my time costs were £3,324, which represents a total of 19 40 hours
spent at an average hourly rate of £171.34 To date | have drawn no fees on account of these
time costs due to an absence of funds




Investigation into the affairs of the company

| undertook an initial investigation into the company’s affairs to establish whether there were
any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that jusufied further investigation, taking
account of the public interest, potential recoveries, the amount of funds likely to be available to
pay the costs of an investigation and the relevant costs involved.

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this
appointment

Company Directors Disqualification Act [986

In accordance with the provisions of the Company Directors Disqualificatton Act 1986, |
confirm that | have fulfilled my statutory obligation and submitted a report on the conduct of
the director of the company to the Secretary of State

Outstanding matter

The hquidation 1s substantially complete and | expect to be in a position to 1ssue my report and
to call final meetings of members and creditors within three months

Further information

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% In
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of
the liquidators’ remuneration and expenses, within twenty one days of receipt of this report
Any secured creditor may request the same details within the same tme limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10%
in value of the creditors (including the creditor i question), apply to court to challenge the
amount and for basts of the liquidators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or
expenses already incurred, within eight weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor
may make a similar application to court within the same tme limit.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you require any further information

-

P A Brooks
Joint Liquidator




Joint Liquidator
ABOVE THE REST CLEANING SERVICES LIMITED
IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD 21 SEPTEMBER 2010 to 20 SEPTEMBER 201 |

Statement
of Affairs Actual
£ £
RECEIPTS
Trade debts 3,400 2,624
Plant, machinery and stock 890 890
VAT - |56
4,290 3,670
PAYMENTS

Balance at 20 September 201 | £3,670




0107 pidy

pue ‘ybnos Buag 5111 yoym je ased Ay Jo Uoneljsiiiupe ay; Bupng abes ay)  «
‘lybnos Buiaq |erordde auy jo @Jnjeu ay}  «

uo puadap [t papiacad g pInoys yoiyam uoleuospy Bupoddng
Bl JO JUSIXD pUB amieu syl Bses By jo saouRiswnoNd ay; e o) pebar Huaey sjgeuocseas
s1 a9y pasadoid o) seyieym o} SB JuswabBpnd e w0} 0) SIOIPSID BU) 10 SBRILILCD BI) IqEU O
uopeuuow Buoddns jumayns aplaoid pinoys Jojepinbi| ey saa) sy o) Juawaaibe Buyeas uayps

teacsdde uoijerauntuas Bupaas vayp
cIorepinbi ayy Aq papiacid ag pinoys HOELLIOJUI FRUM

|eaosdde |uipo ay)
0] se Ajdde sejnt awes &y pue 'uofeauNWa) au) parcxdde AR se Apoq Swes auj 0] spew ag
1snw 1sanbas syt pabueyd aq )1 jey) 1sanbar ABw JojepinbIf ay] 'paxy sem Uoneisunlwal s ojepinbi
o) 10 SISBQ 3Y] BIUIS S2IULISUWINILD Ul aSUEBLD [BNURISQNS PUEB [EUSIELL B U33Qq SBY 343U} 3IaUM

LOEJDUNWDL JO MI[ABH

(mojaq g ydesbeied o yoelgns) uonepinbs
ay) w Aldde ©) $anuUNUOD UDRENSILILPE BU] Ul P3X|] UONBIBUNWA) JO SISBG 8L JORNSIWpE
sB pa)jae pey Jolepinb] E41 Uiy L UDNBISILILLPE UB LI0)) U0 A[lo8np SMO)|0) uonepmbl Ul 1oL

S3|NYY 8L} U} JNO }95 8[EDS B LjIs BOUEPIODIR Ul A |IM 11 'uonepinbi
fosindwos B uy usunuiodde si Jalje SUIUCW B UBY] JB1E] 10U @580 AUE Lt pUB SA0GE DB]LIISBR
SB SIOIPAID 10 JDNMUKICD B Aq paxy uoljelaunuar siy 136 o) paw) jsu) sey ay ssajun uoned|dde
ue yans ayew jou Aew sojepinbi auy ng ‘Jojepinbl] ey Aq uoneandde uo unos aw Aq paxy 8q
M 11 IAD B Ul sAem BLIsOY0) BU) JO 8UG LI PAXI| B |[Im ]| BAOJE SE PBX|} 10U 5] UONRIAUNLISL BY) ]|

Jojepinby
at) siuadde yoigm Bunaaw ey je uaxe) aq Aew paleiaunwial ag o) si fojepinbip 8y} yoiym uo swis}
ay) Buiypads uonniosas v aalwiwion auyy o ssed auy) w Adde se sisjeuwr awes ay) jo unoooe
2y SIoUpaID Gy L SIoIPMD jo Bunasw e jo uotnyosal e Lg paxy aq Lew ushessunwsl s ojepnbi
By 'uoneuletep aysinbal ay) BYEW JOU S0P AANWWOD DY) 10 ‘BaIHWLLOD ucljepinbi| ou sI aJay) §|

Yim [23p 0] se Jolepinti aU) UDIUM S19SSE DU) JO 8INJEU PUB BNJEA B}
‘sannp

SIY N0 pHUIED GaByY 0} 10 yno BulAlies aq 0] szeedde J0lBRINDY AW LUOILUM LI SSAUBANIBSIS BL) -
‘Aouaa|osul ay)

LM UOLSLJIS Ul ICIERINbI 3L U Sie) Yo s aa:5ap 10 puny [ruondasxa ue jo Ajpqisuodsar fue  «

‘ases ay) Jo (asiwiayjo Jo) Apxadwos ey .

sianew Buimaljo) ay) o) pJebial Baey [jeyS BIJIULIOD BY) UDISIDBp SN Je Bualte
ui JBYl sAes JZL ¢ |8ny pejdde aq o) sabejuaolad 10 abejuasiad sy) sulwalap O] SSMUWOD

auy 1oj s1 ) 'ebejuaniad B SB PaX| S U A18UAA PaX|) B O] S| UOIEIBUNLIAL BY) "SSE] JO UOHRUIGIOD
Jo ‘saseq asal O Uotym Uo auualep o) {suo §I asmy) ji} esiLwod uchepinbly aly Jof Sy

Jmepinby ey Aq auop sBuny juaiajpp o4 pasn aq Aew sabejuasrad yuaralp
rabusaied B S paX)) 51 UCHEIBUNLIBI BLY) SIaUp, Jojepinby ayy Aq suop sBuny) Jusiajp Joj pesn
aq AeLu saseq |Judla)p pue 'UonBIBUNWGE B} XI O} Pasn ag Lew saseq 9say) Jo UoneuIgUEoD Ay

JUNOWE J9S B SR =

30 'vonepnbi ayy u Buisue
slapew 0] Suipuane w els siy pue soepinby ay) Ag uaaiB Apadosd aun) syl o) esuaudjal A .
L1od JO PAINCINSIP IO Pasteal ale Uosiym s1asse ay) Jo anea auy Jo obeaslad e se

PaxXy 94 EYS UONBIAUNLIDI BY) jeY) J)BIS SN BY | 0g6 | Sa|ny
AoUBAOSU] BY) JO BLZL ¥ — ZZL b SAINY UI N0 188 SI UCHEIBUNIWDS S Jolepinbi Byy Buixy 10} sIseq By,

vonelsunwal s Jojepinby) ayj Bupay

o
O
(%]

94071

119

%]

144

£y

(44

0107 ndy
9jo1

$93) s t01epinbi| sy
J0 [9A8| By} pue fouaajosul s jo ssaiBoid ey ssnosip pue 10juowW O] BANLLWGS Ay Jo) Aunpoddo
ue sapiacid SKIL  ASIMIBO SOANP BBIIULLIODT BY) SSBUN ‘uonepinby ayy jo ssalboid ol uo
syiuow g A9no 1529] 18 8a]ILWLI0S By} o) bodal 0] pannbas s1Jolepinby Y] aUG pley ©) spasu By
S3pPBp JoJEMIND)| Y LaYM JO ‘S0 3Uj} JO JaQUISW & AQ p31sanbal UBUM 10 sljIlwoD 3y Ag
poalbe sayep payioads Je Jauyie pjay aq jsnw sfunsaw jusnbasqns pue '{(121e) I 1eu) 1 Wwsuwodde
SiLf J0} JUBLLYSIIQEISE S| 0 SHBIM § UIGIIM 33JIWWI0D aui jo Busiealw 151y ay) [[ea jsnut soepinbi ayl

ealpwwos uanepnbip 8y} se Buiag Ul ANUIUOS [jIm
uolensIutUpe 8y, jo sasodind ey} Jof PBYSIQE}SS SBNILIKIOD Ale UOHBIISIUNLPE UE UO Algiempaww
smolio) uonepinbi B 8laym $3SED W1 Ing Jorepnbi ey sjulodde yoym Bupasw sioppsin S
1B PAUSIgRISE AfBNSA §) 93ILWOD 8y $88) SJ0epinby aw ascudde pus uonepinbit ay) o 1anpuos
8UJ IOJUOW 0} SIBQWRW § JO WINWIEW B PUB £ j0 WNWILILL B Y]im "33RIUWICD uonepinbl] iy pajes
a9yMutiod e nodde oy juybu By} eaey s10)pal ay) (Atosindwes o ARjUnioa Jeyiaym) uonepinby e uj

aaRuLIOD noyepinbi ay |

TIAD B wiojepinb|| $e poe Ajuanbasqns os|e ABW J0JBSILIWDPE Uy Jojepinbi
BUI0080 JDU STOP 13A@OD) [BIOYJO B SBSED YONS U]  JoEpInbI SB 108 0] IOBNSILILIPE JBlWID)
aly juodde ABW LINOD 1Y) UORERSIWPE UE U0 AL31RIP3LULLI SMOj0) uanepintn Aosindwiod B aisups

J01epinby SUBLIB. JaAIRDaI (R0 1Y) paiuiodde you s1 Jaudipoed ASuanBsUl UB SIaUp
alels Jo ARljarag auy Jo jjeyaq uo asialag Asuanjosu) ayt Ag Ajaup Jo asodind awy) j0) paussIod
sJojpasa jo Sunsaw e B JsyIs "taajanel [RIDO auy Jo soelh U solepinby se 0B 0) pajsodde
8q Ajensn pm Jauoniorid Asusajosut UB Slasse Juesliubis ae iyl asaupny  Jopso dn-Buipuim
au) jo Bunjewr oy} uo KPP JoIEpINDY SHLI0D3] 12AI903) B0 BY) ‘suonepinby Alosindwos
1sow U axmsg Asuaaosu) syt of Buibuoieq |epijo ve pue Lnod ayl jo sedyo e §; raAEDAl
1010 BU | JoA|90a (2120 BUI PAJeD (B0 Le Aqnq reuamoesd Aduaajosu| ue Ag ol patuiojrad
Apemun ‘sased 1sow wi S| rojepinby Jo uonoun) ayl 'puey tBYlo By) uo uonepinby Alosindusas e u)

si01paJss jo Bujesw 51y au 12 Joepnby
ayq) Jo wawjuiodde eyl uo ajoa UBd SIONPaAId BU) pue oybnony Jojepinby se sjve Jauonnoeid
fousajosul ue uoepinky jo adfy siyp up ([ IAD, 03 pajelsargqe ua) o) uanepinbi Arejunioa soppan
2 paj[eo §| uoljepinbip AreJUN(OA JUDAOSUT LY OM) 3L} JO UOLUWOD Biow oy St uonepinby AJBJUNGA

HNo2 8y
10 fBpI0 AQ palninsul st uaym AIOSIndWoD SO SI3PIOUIIBYS SY; JO UOKNIOSS AQ PAINIISUI SI ] USUM

'AIBIUNIOA Jayite aq AEwu ucnepinbir]  Ajuond Jo Jspso paguosad e ul spasnod ay) Jo uonquUIsIp sLy
pue sjesse s)1 Jo uonesirzal ay) Bupeua sneye s Avedeeo £ Jo dn Buipuis 2o ayy si uotepinbi
anpasold Asusajosul siesodiod Jo adA} uowwoa jsow ey st (dn Buipum, Jo) uonepinbry

ainpadoid uonepinhy

DAISSBIXA 3 0} JAPISUOI
Aauy asoy) sbuaieys pue Jotepinbi aun &q peundul sesuadxa INOGE LOKBLWLIOJUI Y238 B2 S10)Pals

MOL puB pax|} sIe S28) UdIM L0 SISB] L)) suejdxs 'saa) Joyuow pue aac:dde o) sjybu nioy
1o a1eme ag S10)PaIn diEy o) papudiu s;apinG sIy  §33) s 00epMbI| BY) JO SISEQ BYY) X1 0} SIONIPaD
10) swsieyoaw Bupiacud Ag 1ssei sy sesiuBooas uoneisifa) Aouaaosul ey)  Iolepinby se
joe 0} pajuodde rauonioead Aouaajosul ay} jo uohessLUNLLS) BY) Jenalued wi pue 's|S02 J0 (@Al AUl WI
15933)U1 1001Ip B SABL 3104213} 'S|BSSE 3} JO N0 S1Q8P JIBY) JO SLIOS JAA0IA) O} BCOY OLpwm 'SI0)paI
ay| ejasse sy o e pled ale sBuipaasold syl Jo §)503 au) uonepinby oyl seob Auedwas e uaypy

uopanposnu}

[N

ve

€7

ce

[

SATVM ANY ONVIONT

§334 . SHOLVAINDIT OL 301N9 SUCLAIHI V




OLOT Iy

1E1)) S19RISU0D a1 $S3(UN ‘SAEP | LIy uolEULION palsanba) ay) epiaoid 1SNW 1o1epinbip ay |

Hnoo ayy jo uoissmiiad ay Jo (jjeswny
Buipnjoul) SIOHP3aLD PAINAFSUN JO BARA U1 9,5 1SBI] JB JO SIUBLNJUGD aul Yim JONPBID pamaasun
ue Aq 10 UONpSIY PAINIDS B Lq soupe spew eq Aew pue 'Bunum w eg i1snw jsanba v wodas
By} U} 1IN0 |3s s0SULAMXS PUE UO[RISUNLIG! BY) INOGE UCNBLLIO]| Jeyun} apnosd o) Jolepinby ey
Jsanbai Kew Joypamn e (LoneuBisal s Jojepinbl| Byl 8A1833) 0) Buast e jo sesodind avy) Jo) paiedaid
uaaq sey podar 8y elaum SAEP §Sauisnq £ o) wodaes ssalboid e jo ydeoar Jo sAep 1z uina

sasuadXe pue UopessUNWAl S, J01EpInbY 8y aBuayeys o Wb sty pue
'z / ydesBesed w pauseidxa se ‘UOIEILLOJL) JByun) J5enbal 0) SIGBU sI0)pasD ay) Jo JUBLIBE)S B -
‘potad 1By} BUUNp spEW Alen)Je sem uawAed ssuaym (o Badadsaln
podas ayy jo pousd aqi Buunp sojepinby euy Aq paunou] sesuadxe Bl Jo JUSWANES B .
‘poda; a
j0 pouad dy) Buunp ape.u Alenoe sem juawied Jayiaym jo anadsal) spoued asoy) Buunp
Buop Yioam ay jo uondudsap e g JaylaBo) syodar snoiaald a1 Aq paadacd spouad sy Buunp
paBroys UoHRIALUMUSS BuU) 'POXI} VB Sey s|Seq aul JaYE apew aq o) 181 A &1 _.2.:2A msh noe
nodas
oy} jo popad ay Jo) Juawuoodde Aue INOUIM JUNOWIE [BL) SB UMOUS 3 ABW 1) SSED oM
U ‘WNOWE Jas B SE paxy Stk 1oy 1daoxa) pouad yey) Buunp pred Agenje sem || Jayiaym jo
anpadsal) ‘podar 2y jo pouad ay) Buunp paBieyo vojelaunuwR) 3y} ‘pax) usaq sy SISEQ Ay .
‘(1 xy ) podal ey Jo pouad auyy Buunp uaye) sdags sy 'toda
o1 J0 BIEP BUY1 1B paxi) 10U ¥ Jo) Jo1epinby au) jO LONRISUNLLIAL B} 10) PAX] SISEq AU JO SR1Ap .

apniow 18hw syodal sy | sIoYPa1o oy syodal ssauboud [enwue puas o) paiinbal stolepinbi| sy
LopEuoN] JayUng 1o} sisanbai pue spodas ssaibouy

SJOPOID ) SpUSS 8y spodas AuB LI pue 'sasjf By
Bujuywialap jo esodind sy) J0f pauaauo) sioypaso Jo Bundal AUB 0y (SO St 3181} 1) SBTNIWOD 8L}
0) UOIEIAUNLDI 1BY) 1O JUNOWE BL)} BSOBSIP PINOYS 3Y ‘(malaq 1 || ydeiBeled sas) £paanod syl jo
IO UCHBIIUNLLAL SDAIBDAI PUB IONPSSD PRINOAS B O J|BYSQ UO 13558 LR SBSIEDL IDJEPINbI DY) SBLUAN

SIONPaID PAINDDS JO) SUOES]|EdY

uojteoo|E pue UGNEINDE) Jo POULELL BiqeUOsSEa) € 0) 193lgns pue eseS oL uo paunouy
Anoeap aq 1snw sasusd<a yong  boperaunwal sy Buinosdde Ioy ajqisucdsas asoy g paspoyne
oq pue pesops|p bg isnuwl Aayy '(wiy umo eJoiepinby oyl g papiaoid sapifide; UOREDIUNLLWOD
Jo aBeiojs JUSWNOOP 'aliy WODd 5B UONS) S]S00 pajEDo|e 10 PAlBYsS O JUdWSle ue aphjou
ABW 'SUSWIASINGSY J0 3asuadxs J0 ainjeu By w Buiag Jsiym ‘Yol S1S02 18a0dal Q) sasodosd
10/epInby By} BJaUm el §3nnbay sisuaniorid Aoueajosu| 0] pansst aauepinB jBUOISSBI0IY  mojaq
pequosap se ‘waty eBus|ieyd oy $101pais syl 1of uaISIACID B DIBY) INQ 'SIUBWBSINGSIP JO sISUAdXD
j0 Bumeip ey aaoidde o} SIOUPBIY BY] O @BNIUIIOI AU J0) JudWarnbay folmeIs ou §1 aUay]

SasuadX2 JAYL0 pUe SHIBWASINGS[Q

INO PAPENUOI-gNS USSY SEL YdIym RI0M
Bupiebal anoqe ¢ | g udeiBeied uino jas sjejop oy aptatud pinoys 1oiepinbi) 8y} siseq afiejusnsed
e uo pabieuyo s| 89) ey wayp € | 9 ydesbeied w (o jas se|dioupd Sy yim sduepiotoe U
paxnbad 84 Aew SE UOHEBULIO [BUOHIPPE Yons apiacid osie pinoys aH passed JSJ) SEM uoNN[osa)
a1} @ouls sapeib snotiea ayl J0) pabieys saier ay u| sebueyo jeusiew Aue pue ajep o) snjea jno
cafireys pus juads ewi; ayy Jo S|eISp apirosd os(g PINGYS SY SISOT BNl UG PISER 6] BS] Bi S1BUM
(mojaq | 4 ydesBesed Jayyny ads) uoNNjOSa) BUL YIM SOUEPIOIIE U] umesp Sey 8y UOLRISunwa:
jo unowe ayp Apoads pnoys ey “podar |eu) sy Bunnugns Jo ‘uvonepinby au jo ssaifoid
oy uo sioppasn o) Buiodas Apuanbosgns UaUAy WAL 0) JEN2YD Jo uodal Jxeu SIY Ul UOPN[OSas
ays [0 SEBP 8yl Jo S10)p2 3y Aiou pinoys Jojepmnbyl aup ‘suoiouny sy patadwos Lequeisgns
sey oy ©10)aq pjay Buneaw soupas Aue Je pessed si sa9) Jo siseq au) Bux)y UoNOSat B BJBUM

jeaoudde uopeietunual 18))y

9jop

£2

[

14

L&

€9

0107 pucdy
9jo0¢

JJels s|y Jo Joepinbi ¢ 4q
Apoanp uayeuapun &q AjjBULOU PINOM LDIYM INO PRJIRNUI-QNS BG 0) PAPUSNLE §1 JO UBSY SEU YIIumM
Hom Aue jo spejap apiaord pinoys sojepinbi ayl siseq abejraniad e uo paBleyd s 03} 3] DB

sased Jabie| ul Aessadau aq Lewr sisAeue sayung 1SIym ‘lUBABISI 9 SAeme
1l Apanoe Jo saioBajen e jou saseo 15|jews u) ased ay) Jo Axe|dios pue szis ay) o} ajeuoiodaid
8g pnoys uoneuasasd o win) pue sisAleur (o asiBap aul Jeyl puie w auIog ag prous )

£33} J[at|] M3JAB! O) UsxE} UART pArY sdals jeym pue ‘pied aq 0] psIdelusD
aram Astp Moy ‘uasols giam 'siopdesjucaqns Buipnpul ‘sieuoissajold sauie may jo spelsg e
523y jhoqe wawaalbe Bunsma Auy
Juawasibe a9 10 Bumelp 53} 'Buipiodal awny Bunabpng Juswubisse oy) 10; ABojens
sy Busalfie 0y woneias u Apeindiued 'siolpaln (0 Smala Byl Us(gEISe O uSye} sdals Bl .
SNBL O] SOYSW Jojepinby
ay 1sanbas ay) Gulkurdwodne wads awm Jo Amwums auy) up sanby Aue uo suswwos fuy -
ABaens u) soBueyo wanbasgns Joj suosaal byy -
wieds sun jo unotue ay) Paje el ssou) Apeinsaied ‘essd oyl Jo sidadse JueopriBs duy -

uie|dxa oste pjnoys |1 sjgeandde Juaixs sy o)
$10)1pain o] wnal paredonue ay) Buipnpul ‘usiussasse @y UMO S Jojepinbly By} pue juawuBisse
auy Jo AINEU AY) J0 SUNINO LR BPARLT O] PAIBAXS BY LED BLOP UBBQ STY J2LM 10 UOHELRIdXS oy

JJe1s yoddns pue sjuejsIssy -
SIBUOISSa)oId JOIUBS 1BYD .
labeuey o

launed  »

Jre1s jo speib Ag sishjzue Joj siskeq e se pajsaBibng et sauoBajea Buimajo; sy

S1)|EW Npoads-aseD Jaljo AUy .
sJoIpain .

Bupery

S|95SE JO UnIESIEay «
suopebusaad] .

Buiuueld pue uonenstulwpy -

wsds awn jo siIskjeue
aU) Joj sISEq B SB LIAIIe (o seass Buimol|o) eyl s1seBBns souepwB oy 1algns sy vo sieuompped
Aouanjosul 0] uaalf uaaq sey UIYUM aouepmB |euojssajoud o] jo eieme 8q o) iydipy aq |uwa p
1Ng “8SED 8Y) JO S5IUBISLUNND 8y} U b_._wnm_u A [12)ap jo eaibap ayl Jjes 1o apesb pue Auanoe Jo
adA) Aq ssed au) Lo Wads auwn sy ;0 siskieuz ue aplaoid o) 1oiepinby| sU) 10} Aessanau ag Aew 3 no
Palues aq o} JWalussasse siU) alqeud 01 aacqe 1 ¥ ydesBeied wi Ino 105 S10158) By puiw i Buueag
‘pafileyo sem ew JEY) YoM Je sajel Byl pue Jueds awyp ayy o) pieBal Buiney apew aq o] paau
A JUBLISSASSE JBUL  BSED 8y w0 Wads Auadord ussq sey auws au) 1eL) ysgelsa o) pue (SIoIpam
Joj anjea peppe ou Butig o) usas 3q Wbiw eyl suopefigo Loineis uieuas I} 1SMu J30)EpInbY)
ayl jey BuisiuBooas Jspym) passosse aq O} BSDIBXS BY] JO aneA BY) VYGEUS O] PIASIOE Sem
¥ Mol pue paAlRE Sy JOIEPINDIL S JEYM JO UONBUR|XS JUSBINS B B5UALIOS PINOYS LOHYBUIIOH
IeuUCHIppE SYL 3582 8Y] jo Ax3jdwod pue 82is sy} 0) pieBai Giaey pannbal ag Algeuoseal ABw se
uonewoiut [euolIppE Lons ‘ateudoidde aiaym 'yiw sayabo) ‘ased einaied sy) u) anjea ino abizyd
St PUB (USHS B BY) SIOUPSIS BT KO FBRPINALOT BYT 6] BSOS Pinoys Jajepmbi oy Sisoa SwWi
uo paseq s1 8a] pasodosd oyj asBLUAN  1UNCODR SluaWied pue sidiadal eep o dn ue apimoid sheme
Rinoys aly “uoneptnbll s Jo 8810 ot Buunp s85) st o) WawBsIBE sya9s JOYEPINDI BUE BJAUA

9382 BY) UG PIAJOALI B O} A8y} a1e LYo ‘sjedpupd Buipnioun 'yeis o sopesB
lle jo sajes Jno-sfiieyo auy jo spap yim Bunssw a1 apaosd pinoys ey 'paieiaunwas aq o) si oy
YoM U0 Sy ay) o) Juawdasbe syaas Jojepinty) oy ‘Buesw 031IMLLOD IO 510)IPBIA AUE B alatpa

8802 AyY) Jo Auxe)duiod pue oz Ay .

P19

ZL9




0102 pcy

QlEp 1BU} 810j3q passed sem uoilnjosal dn-Blpuw ay) yaym up uopepinbl Aejunios e -
'ajep jey) 2lojsq ueBaq Yo|Um uoheRSILIWPE ue —
Aq papaosaud sem uonepinbi| 6y} siaym jdaoxa
‘0L0Z judy g 481e 20 Up pelueseld Lopad e o Insal oy} se uonepinbiy Aosndweoo o sacl .
‘ajep 1ey) a10jaq vebaq uojenSunupe Supadald auyy aiaym 1deoxa
‘aL0z udy g 1Bye Jo uo uenenskupe vz Bumo)icy Alajeipaww uonepinbl Asejunjoa o $s06
010z [udy g Jaye 1o uo passed uonnjosas dn-Guipuim g uo uonepEINbl AU sab .

— Auedwod B si1aym sandde epinB suy

3)1EP BAIA]3

uofjesauniuas o) Bupesar
sajMu AJoniEls 9y) O} JoB[gNs 8q JOU |IM pUE PaLIBdUOD SIONPaS 8L PUEB 10jEPINDIL 34 Udamlag
wsiiaabe 10 1ohEW B G {iMm 8IMeU S|4y jo siuawsBuele Auy  Auedwon Judnosul 8y) JO sieje
ay; ojut suonebisaaw Jo uokebin) puny o) spew ssumMBIos e puty sy} Jo sjuawebuely  siolpal
a1 mpuaq Aue Ul )NSas [ LAYELIEDUN }10M Bl JAUISYM UIELaoUn §I |1 SSNEDaG 10 URIDYIp BIe
£au) asnesaq Jayps 'siasse ay) Jo N0 Joj pled o4 JOUUED Ydiym SysE) N0 ANES o) scjepinb)| 9y iy
Aed o SAAASWALT SGRHIBAR SPUNY SXEW 6} 3a18E [ SUOPPBID Uslm SUCISEID0 Bg DSIE A @)ty

Wway) usamjag Juswuonodde
ay sabe Aensn m Aoy} wiy awes oy woly aie Joeprby Sulwodu ey pue solEPINGD
BuioBine ey) aIBUA uUoneIBUNWa) ay) pascsdde se Apod Swes osuy) o} apew aq jsnw uoneadde
ay] Joepmby fiwobine oy o) pred 8q piNoyYs jeyj wNOWE ayl JO udnBURLUA)Bp B JOj Spel
oq Aew uoheondde los sem Junowe ay) yowpw 1o) palaldion uaaqg sEY Hiom syl Jo pasdep sey
B alp) 31048 1€ 0] $a5Ea3 JolepINbi| AU} pue JUNCLIE 135 B SI LONBIBUNUIS) 8Yt J0 SISBQ B 3IBUAN

DPELU $| JAPI0 UNOD 10 LOMN[OSIL ‘UONEULIBISP JaYLIN) B nuNn 101epinbi] Mau 3L} JO UOHRISUNLLAS
QU] o] UDNE@I W 1088 SABL 0] sanujluco juawadedal aly eioeq ARIEIpatuw) j08le Ul SBm
LiDtm JBPIO YNO0] JO UHN|OSaL ‘LoNBUIWLIDIEp Aue Jayloue Jo vaeld W pajuicdde s Jojepinb)| mau B )|

LINo2 8y} S0 SIC)IPAIS 8y} S8)ILIoD By} Aq pasuUoyne ssa|un pled aq jou Aew
51502 Jo.d ‘ADUBAIOSUE B} U 108 O} WY uma sy sAojdwa pue Jojonos e st 0epinbi pawodde ayy )|

SID)IPaID Jo Bunanu 2 10 83)ILWOD BL) ‘PNGY
By} 0} parsjal aq Aew waly) uaamiaq aindsip Auy  pauoiyodde aq pnoys aiqefed vojielaunLR] alY
M0l soajasLlay) usamiag aaibie of way) Joj 5| 1 pajciodde sue sioepinby juiol (2iour J0) OM) BIBLUAA

paLLasuns
10)pa12 Painaas ay) Yim sjasse pabieyd yum Buieap dop 8s) siy Jo siseq ay) aaufe I Jojepinby
Byl Joramoy ABNS  SaINY S} V) N0 )R BIEIS B Y)m BOUEDIODIR U) 8BS JO spaazoid auy) Jo Ino
palesaunwal 8q 0] PaAJINUD St &L J01IPAIS PAINDAS € J0 JIBUSG UC 519S5E SOSIEB) Jojepinbi| BY) BIBUM

toteraunwas o) Bupyeial siayew Jatin

sjasse
ag: jo 100 pied 8q o) 51502 oy Jopo Asw Undd eyl pajuasaldal aq Jo seedde o) Jaquimu sisy)
JO @01 10 FUQ JJEUIWOU ABLL ABL) pUR 'PPanp ABW NG al] SB SIORPaII 8Y) JO LoNS 0] JUIS ag 1Sl
uoijeodde s jo aanou s soemnbi 8y ‘GeluwoD ou S #ay) J  Buueay Unod eyl e paesddal
oq Jo seadde O] S49GWSW ) JO 2I0W IO UD BBUILICU AR DIIWILLOD SU) PUB BBJRULLGD By
1O Ssaquualy 8u) 0] aznou SAEp pt 15E9] 18 anb jsnuw ey unod ay) o) Aidde oy sepmap ay )y pabuen

. BdIS

g9io09

[1]

vli

£l

[

s

o107 prty
94o5§

$ISBQ 3Y) JO p3IseaLoU 8q 0] Sle1 1o Junowe 4 Joj UNod ayy o} Aidde Lew oy ‘sendorddeur s
If X1} 0} pasN fiseq ay) 1BU] JO "JUBIYINSUE SI BJEDS ACINIEIS SUY LM BIUBPICIZE Ul 10 LONEASIUUUDE
Buipasesd ey W S10)PAID BU) 'IJIRUWOI UONEPINDY a1y Aq paxy ucheJaunwal ay) el s1ap|suco
3 j) smo)pasn ay) jo uo|njosal Ag ‘pabueyd s|Seq al)) 10 'pasealdUl 8 Ijel IO JUNOWE By ey
1sanbal Aew ay s1eudarddeu 81 1 xy 0] pasn siEeq 33 j1ey) Jo walynsy| s1 ‘uonensjuiwpe Gupesaid
By} up Jo ‘B3)unued ucnepinby Byl Aq Pax) UOIRIAUMUBI AU JRW) SIBpISUOD solepinby syt §y

LPaysEssIp 8| Jo1epinbi auy g 1oy

Aueduion
JUBAJOSU| 83 Jo S19ESB By} JO N0 Jou pue wedjdde ey Ag pred Aq ISMw uoned|dde oY) o S|S0 au
‘BSIMIBYI0 SJapIO n0D BU} ssajun) piedal 1o pIMO)eSIp a4 sasuadxa sy) Jo ‘pabueyo sq sicag au
paonpal 8q Loyesauniua) Byl [BY) JBPI0 ABLU )| 'PApUND) ljasm LOREJNDE U} SIORISUOZ HNOD Bu) |

Buueay awp aiojaq shep | 1sed| 1@ asuepiaa Buioddns pus uoneadde ay; jo Ados & Jojepinby
o1} aaib 1snur juesdde ay) (UMOYs s1 ssnEeD JUBIDYINSU) jeY} SIaPISUOS 1 5y Aew I YDIUM) uonesidde
oL} SEAUSIP 101w saop uNod el §l (asoqe | 7 ydesBeied aas) petlodss ysi) 5| uapsanb Uy sasuadxo
el jo BulLnauL Jo UCHEIBUNLIB) By 0 BLIGIBYD BU) Youim i L0daI 553)601d S 0jepinby au) GuiAlada)
jueandde sy jo sydem g upitw apew sq lsnw uoneagdde Yons Auy oo 8y} Jo uoissnuad
8y sey 8y 1o ‘aai6e (eswiy Huipnjaur) s:01PamM pamaasun jo anjea i uas sad gy jsea) je paplaoid
1alpeus paindasun Aur Ag 4o ‘soyparc pammaes Aue Aq pnoa agl o) epew eq Aew uonedddy

unoa el oy &ldde Yaw ale suaipuoa
ulepad papiacid A2 BY BAJSSI0XS SBOUEISWNILD auy (8 Ul B1e JOIEpND) Y] A palnou) sesuadxa
a1 Jo "seudoiddey) s| siseq au) *yBiy ooy St uONEIBUNWAS § JOlRPIbI AN 18U SDARIDY Joypan B |

Bunum W 1oiepinby oy 0] apew 8 1SN YoM ‘ISENDSI BY) Y)IM INDUIOD 1SNLW SI0IPAD
oy} jo anfeA U ad Jad U] 1Sed) 18 SIy) Op O 18P0 Uy Bunsaw sioNpars e (B3 of otepinby au
synbal Aew Ay uopouny siy) 1no AeS 0) WBL) ajqBua 0] §92) S JOjEpINDY BY) aAcdde o} Auoyine
asgy oym Apog B SB SIOIPAID BU SI ) SANWWLOY uonepmbll e §1 aial) slaym sasen w 1daoxg

LPaYsNess|p S| J0upaid o ) Jeas

SOIJO JO UOHEIBA WO SIBSA DM] UM BPRIW B 8N sjsanbal
pue ojepinby ayy Aq 1senbal ey jo 1dianal jo shep gz uyum papaosd Bq 1SN uopewop ay),

BIYO DABDRA BY Jeny) JBP SU] ‘RINY0 PABILA SBY B BISUM
o wawjuodde sgojepinbil 81 Jo B1Ep Y1 WO PIUDHISI SUIUOW X|g Jo pouad JUSSAl 1SOW BY)
jo pua i o} Juaunuiodde wol) pouad SU S1 PapAcId B JSML LONBLWIOIN BU] USILM 10} poLad ayy

poisd Jueasial ay) u| 4els jo apesb yoes £q Juads SINOY {0 13QUINU B4))  »
‘ina paBiieya ase fau) yaiym je elel Aunoy abelae ayy *ju)s jo apwib yaes 0p
ased ay) o1 poubisse Je1s 1o soepinb eyl Ag aseo ey uo Juads SIN0Y JO JONU [ejop sy -

~ s1 pap1aoid 3q 1SN YIILM UOIRWIIOME Bl |

Auedwon 3l jo JapoyaIeyS 10 J0jaa1p 1olparn Aue Aq 1sanbar uodn
‘aB1eyD Jo Bay ‘asen auy) uo Jads awn BY) INOGE uoRELICHUI uleusd apaosd ysnut Joepinby) ay)

SIUBW3I b3l [eUOIPPR ~ LOpeULIOL JO Uo|S|ADId

LIOfIeULIo L BU) $0 uois|aoxd au) 10} Juy sy sARp B Bl Jo Andxa auy Jo ‘Uoneuuojut
paisanbal sy} spiaosd 0] [esnel  jojepinby SU) Jo shep |z UIgw LoD ayy o1 Adde Aew sayipato Auy

uoiawiajut 8y Bulpiacid jou Joj SUOSEBI By BMIB 1STW 31 BSED YIUM LI

‘palsanbat uoietuofy By) o} Lae|al W Ajepuapos o uonebige ue o) 1o6lgns st IEpINb) oy .
Jo 'uosiad Aug jsuieSe aduagoia

) pea) o} paadxs aq B 10 uonepnby sy o 1BNpUCD BUE OF fEBIPN[AIY 3G PINoM NP .

40 '8A1SS30%8 BQ pINoMm LoIBWLOU] BY) Buiiedaid U paaaul 1500 pue awi ayy -

13

ré

£6

Z6

L6




Summary of the fees and disbursements charged by Blades Insolvency Services

in accordance with best pracuce, we are required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements,
and the charge-out rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved n this case

. Fees

Where a resolution ts passed by the creditors, or the creditors' committee, that remuneration will be calculated by reference
to ume properly incurred by the Insolvency Practtioners and their staff in the administrauion of the insolvent estate, then
ume will be charged to the estate in units of é minutes at the following hourly rates -

Grade of Staff Rate per Hour Rate per Hour
effective from 1 November 2011 prior to 1 November 2011
£ £
Partner 260 00 240 00
Adminustrators 8000 -12000 8000 - 12000
Assistants/Support Staff 70 00 60 00

These hourly rates are exclusive of Value Added Tax and subject to annual review

For reference the rate of remuneration chargeable by the Official Receiver calculated on the basis of 4 127(2)(a) insolvency
Rules 1986 1s as follows -

The realisation scale:-

OCn the first £5,000 or fracton thereof 20 %
On the next £5,000 or fracuon thereof 15 %
On the next £90,000 or fraction thereof 10 %
On all further sums realtsed 5 %

The distribution scale:-

On the first £5,000 or fracuon thereof IO %

On the next £5,000 or fracuon thereof 75 %

On the next £90,000 or fracuon thereof 5 %

On all further sums distributed 25 %
. Disbursements

Category | disbursements will be charged to the estate to recover the cost of the actual disbursement. Such disbursements
will include insolvency bonds, swear fees, company searches, postal redirection, postage, statutory advertising and external
room hire

It 1s proposed that Category 2 disbursements will be separately charged to the insolvent estate as an expense to recover the
cost of the following disbursements incurred by our firm

Document Storage Documents will be stored in banker's boxes and storage will be charged at the rate of
£10 00 per box per annum  This rate includes the cost of transport and the eventual

destruction of the records

Travel Travel by car wili be charged to the insolvent estate at the rate of 45 pence per mile
Room Hire The charge for the use of a meeting room provided by the firm will be at a fixed rate of
£7500

Circular lecters will be charged at the rate of five pence per sheet to reflect the cost of
stationery, photocopying and printing  The actual cost of postage will be separately
charged to the estate {No charge 15 made for individual letters relating to the
admimistration of the insolvent estate)

Circulars

I November 201 |




